favour of the Proposed Whitewash Resolution. In view of this, in the event that the

Proposed Whitewash Resolution is not passed by the Minority Shareholders, the

Proposed Loan Capitalisation would not take place; and

• it should also be noted that the Proposed Loan Capitalisation, the issue and

allotment of the PPCF Shares and the Proposed Whitewash Resolution are inter-

conditional upon each other. If any one of these resolutions is not approved, the

Proposed Loan Capitalisation and the issue and allotment of the PPCF Shares will

not be proceeded with.

5.2 Shareholding interests

The issuance of the 132,910,062 Conversion Shares and 1,250,000 PPCF Shares arises from

the Proposed Loan Capitalisation, and will result in the Lender holding shareholding interest

above 30% of the Enlarged Share Capital.

The shareholding interest of the Lender in the Company as at the Latest Practicable Date and

after the issuance of all the Conversion Shares and PPCF Shares, is as follows:

Shareholders

As at the Latest Practicable Date

After the issuance of the

Conversion Shares and the

PPCF Shares

No. of Shares % No. of Shares %

Substantial Shareholders

Mr Ho Kwok Wai 164,749,871 43.43 164,749,871 32.08

Lender 43,008,321 11.34 175,918,383 34.26

The9(1) 44,333,333 11.69 44,333,333 8.63

Non-substantial shareholders

Financial Adviser - - 1,250,000 0.24

Others 127,283,600 33.55 127,283,600 24.79

Total 379,375,125 100.00(2) 513,535,187 100.00

Notes:

(1) These Shares are held through The9’s wholly-owned subsidiary, The9 Singapore Pte. Ltd.; and

(2) Does not add up to 100% due to rounding.

6. EVALUATION OF THE PROPOSED LOAN CAPITALISATION AS AN IPT AND THE

PROPOSED WHITEWASH RESOLUTION

In our evaluation of the Proposed Loan Capitalisation as an IPT and the Proposed Whitewash

Resolution, we have given due consideration to, inter alia, the following key factors:

(a) rationale for the Proposed Loan Capitalisation;

(b) assessment of the financial terms of the Proposed Loan Capitalisation;

APPENDIX A – IFA LETTER

[…]

As set out in Section 3.4.2 of this Letter, the Adjusted NTA per Share is S$0.0440 as at 30

September 2020.

The Issue Price of S$0.05 for each Conversion Share represents a premium of 13.6% above

the Adjusted NTA per Share as at 30 September 2020.

6.3 Dilution impact on the Minority Shareholders arising from the Proposed Loan

Capitalisation

Overall, the issuance of the Conversion Shares pursuant to the Proposed Loan Capitalisation

will significantly increase the shareholding interest of the Lender and as a result dilute other

existing Shareholders’ interests in the Company.

The issuance of the 1,250,000 PPCF Shares arising from the Proposed Loan Capitalisation

would also increase the issued share capital of the Company but would have minimal dilutive

impact on the shareholding interests of existing Shareholders.

Accordingly, the shareholding interest of the Lender in the Company as at (i) the Latest

Practicable Date; and (ii) after the issuance of the Conversion Shares and the PPCF Shares,

is as follows:

Shareholders

As at the Latest Practicable Date

After the issuance of the

Conversion Shares and the

PPCF Shares

No. of Shares % No. of Shares %

Substantial Shareholders

Mr Ho Kwok Wai 164,749,871 43.43 164,749,871 32.08

Lender 43,008,321 11.34 175,918,383 34.26

The9(1) 44,333,333 11.69 44,333,333 8.63

APPENDIX A – IFA LETTER

PROVENANCE CAPITAL PTE. LTD. A-21

Shareholders

As at the Latest Practicable Date

After the issuance of the

Conversion Shares and the

PPCF Shares

No. of Shares % No. of Shares %

Non-substantial shareholders

Financial Adviser - - 1,250,000 0.24

Others 127,283,600 33.55 127,283,600 24.79

Total 379,375,125 100.00(2) 513,535,187 100.00

Notes:

(1) These Shares are held through The9’s wholly-owned subsidiary, The9 Singapore Pte. Ltd.; and

(2) Does not add up to 100% due to rounding.

Our observations

Following the completion of the Proposed Loan Capitalisation, the Lender will also become a

Controlling Shareholder, alongside with Mr Ho Kwok Wai, whose shareholding interest in the

Company will be diluted from 43.43% to 32.08%.

All other existing Shareholders, including The9, will be similarly diluted as a result of the

issuance of the Conversion Shares and the PPCF Shares. The9 will remain as a substantial